APL 2021-00087 Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 260441/19 Appellate Division–First Department Case No. 2020-02581

Court of Appeals

of the

State of New York

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

- against -

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President and General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society and Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JOE WILLS, ET AL., UK-BASED LEGAL ACADEMICS, BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

SUSAN P. WITKIN PRYOR CASHMAN LLP Seven Times Square, 40th Floor New York, New York 10036

Tel.: (212) 421-4100 Fax: (212) 326-0806

switkin@pryorcashman.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. INDIVIDUALS DO NOT NEED TO BE ABLE TO BEAR DUTIES TO BE LEGAL PERSONS	4
A. The meaning of "and" in ordinary language and judicial interpretation	5
B. Personhood and duty-bearing in legal theory	6
C. Personhood and duty-bearing in practice	9
IV. INDIVIDUALS DO NOT NEED TO BE ABLE TO BEAR DUTIES TO BE LEGAL RIGHTS-HOLDERS	10
A. What it means to hold a legal right	11
B. The interest theory of rights	12
C. The will theory of rights	14
V. AN INDIVIDUAL DOES NOT NEED TO BE A HUMAN TO BE A LEGAL PERSON	17
A. The academic commentaries cited in <i>Lavery I</i> contradict the claim that only humans are legal	17
persons	11
B. Legal personhood is a policy determination not a question of biology	18
C. Common law jurisdictions around the world recognize a wide variety of nonhuman legal persons	21
VI. THE SCOPE OF HABEAS CORPUS IS NOT A MATTER FOR THE LEGISLATURE	22
VII. THE POSITIVE CASE FOR RECOGNIZING HAPPY'S HABEAS CORPUS RIGHTS	24
A. The evolving legal status of nonhuman animals in New York State	24
B. Applying habeas corpus to Happy would promote liberty	27
C. Applying habeas corpus to Happy would promote equality	28
VIII. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amadio v. Levin, 501 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 1985)	8
Animal Welfare Board of India vs A. Nagaraja and Ors, 7 SCC 547 (Supreme Court of India 7 May 2014)	22
Asociacion de Funcionarios y Abogados por los Derechos de los Animales y Otros contra GCBA, Sobre Amparo, EXPTE. A2174-2015 (Argentina Oct. 21, 2015)	26
Asociacion de Funcionarios y Abogados por los Derechos de los Animales y Otros contra GCBA, Sobre Amparo, EXPTE. A2174-2015 (Argentina June 14, 2016)	26
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	24
Bumper Dev. Corp. v. Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, 1 WLR 1362 (1991)	21
Byrn v. NYC Health & Hosps. Corp., 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972)10, 18, 2	20
Calaway v. Practice Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 2010 Ark 432 (2010)	9
Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush, 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)10, 1	14
Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)1	L9
Corso v. Crawford Dog & Cat Hosp., Inc., 97 Misc. 2d 530 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1979)	25
Dept. of Welfare v. Siebel, 6 N.Y.2d 536 (1959)	.6
Feger v. Warwick Animal, 59 A.D.3d 68 (2d Dep't 2008)2	25
Finn v. Anderson, 64 Misc. 3d 273 (N.Y. City Ct. 2019)	

In re Cecilia, File No. P-72.254/15 32 (Argentina Nov. 3, 2016)
Islamabad Wildlife Mgmt. Bd. through its Chairman v. Metropolitan Corp. Islamabad through its Mayor & 4 others, (W.P. No. 1155/2019) (Islamabad High Court Judicial Dep't, Apr. 25, 2020)
Karnail Singh and others v. State of Haryana, 2019 SCC OnLine P&H 704 (Punjab and Haryana High Court at Chandigarh 31 May 2019)
Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny, 189 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dep't 2020)
Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery, 152 A.D.3d 73 (1st Dep't 2017)
Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Presti, 124 A.D.3d 1334 (4th Dep't 2015)
Narayan Dutt Bhatt vs Union Of India And Others, 2018 SCC OnLine Utt 645 (Uttaranchal High Court 4 July 2018)
Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Happy v. Breheny, 2020 WL 1670735 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 18, 2020) 1-2, 26, 27, 29
Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Leo v. Stanley, 49 Misc. 3d 746 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2015)
Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery, 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (2018)passim
People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery, 124 A.D.3d 148 (3d Dep't 2014)passim
People for Animals v. MD Mohazzim & Anr, Crl. M.C. 2051/2015 & Crl. M.A. No. 7294/2015 (India)
People v. Curcio, 22 Misc. 3d 907 (N.Y. 2008)
People v. Gordon, 61 Misc. 3d 966 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2018)

People v. Graves, 163 A.D.3d 16 (4th Dep't 2018)26
People v. Harris, 405 P.3d 361 (Colo. App. 2016)
People v. Robards, 97 N.E.3d 600 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018)
People v. Skinner, 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985)6
People v. Speegle, 62 Cal. Rptr. 2d 384 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)
Pramtatha Nath Mitllick v. PradVumia Ewinnr Mullick, L.R. 52 Ind. App. 245 (1925)
R (on the application of Jalloh (formerly Jollah) v. Secretary of State for the Home Dept., UKSC 4 (2020)
Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)24
Raymond v. Lachmann, 264 A.D.2d 340 (1st Dep't 1999)25
Salomon v. A Salomon and Co. Ltd., AC 22 (1897)
Santa Clara Cty. v. Southern Pacific R.R. Co., 118 U.S. 394 (1886)19
Selection Court of the Constitutional Court of Ecuador re: Case No. 253-20-JH (Ecuador Dec. 22, 2020) COMP-158 (Ecuador) 27
Somerset v. Stewart, 1 Lofft. 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (KB 1772)
State v. Fessenden, 333 P.3d 278 (Or. 2014)24
State v. Hearl, 190 A.3d 42 (Conn. App. Ct. 2018)13

State v. Hess, 359 P.3d 288 (Or. Ct. App. 2015)13
State v. Newcomb, 375 P.3d 434 (Or. 2016)
State v. Nix, 334 P.3d 437 (Or. 2014)
Swiss Federal Supreme Court, Judgment, 16 Sept. 2020, 1C_105/2019
Tilikum v. Sea World Parks & Entm't, Inc., 842 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012)14
Travis v. Murray, 42 Misc. 3d 447 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013)25
U.S. ex Rel. Standing Bear v. Crook, 25 F. Cas. 695 (D. Neb. 1879)24
Wartelle v. Women's & Children's Hosp., 704 So. 2d 778 (La. 1997)
Waste Mgmt. of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Fokakis, 614 F.2d 138 (7th Cir 1980)
Statutes and Other Authorities:
2017 N.Y. Senate Assembly Bill, S02098B, A00464-B (Jan. 12, 2017)
43 C.J.S. Infants § 220 (2011)
A. Little, "Ngāti Maru and the Crown Sign Agreement in Principle", beehive.govt.nz (official website of the New Zealand Government), (20 Dec. 2017)
A.N. Yiannopoulos, Louisiana Civil Law Systems § 48 (1977)
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 33 (Yale Univ. Press 1921))
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	7
Canadian Parks and Wilderness Society, "For the first time, a river is granted official rights and legal personhood in Canada" (Feb. 23, 2021)	22
Christopher J. Peters, "Foolish Consistency: On Equality, Integrity, and Justice in Stare Decisis," 105 Yale L.J. 2031 (1996)	28
David Bilchitz, Moving Beyond Arbitrariness: The Legal Personhood And Dignity Of Non-Human Animals, 25(1) South African Journal on Human Rights 38 (2009)	20
EPTL § 7-8.1	16
G. L. C., "Maritime Law: Personality of Ship: Immunity of Government Property," 20(5) Michigan Law Review 533 (1922)	21
George W. Paton and David P. Derham, <i>A Textbook of Jurisprudence by George Whitecross Paton</i> (4th ed., Clarendon Press 1972)	18
Hans Kelsen, General Theory of Law and State (Transaction Publishers 2006)	18
HLA Hart, "Legal Rights" in <i>Essays on Bentham. Jurisprudence</i> and <i>Political Theory</i> (Clarendon Press 1982)	16
John Chipman Gray, The Nature and Sources of the Law (2d ed. 1921)	18
John Salmond, Jurisprudence (10th ed. 1947)	18
Joseph Raz, "Legal Rights", 4 Oxford Journal of Legal Studies 1 (1984)	12
Joshua M. Plotnik, Frans de Waal and Diana Reiss, "Self- recognition in an Asian elephant," 103(45) PNAS 17053 (2006)	28
Kristin Andrews et al., Chimpanzee Rights: The Philosophers' Brief 13 (Routledge 2018)	29
Leif Wenar, "Rights", in Edward N. Zalta (ed.), <i>The Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy</i> (Spring 2021 Edition)	15

Can the Law adapt to cope?" The First Edinburgh FinTech Law Lecture, University of Edinburgh 16 (14 March 2019)
Marko Milanovic, "Foreign Surveillance and Human Rights, Part 2: Interpreting the ICCPR" (<i>EJIL:Talk!</i> Nov. 26, 2013) 6
Matthew H Kramer, "Do Animals and Dead People Have Legal Rights?" 14 CJLJ 29 (2001)
Matthew H Kramer, "Rights without Trimmings in Matthew H Kramer, A Debate over Rights: Philosophical Enquiries," (OUP 2001)
Maurice B. Kirk, "Legal Drafting: The Ambiguity of 'And' and 'Or," 2 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 235 (1971)
McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., Statutes § 365
Ngaire Naffine, Law's Meaning of Life: Philosophy, Religion, Darwin and the Legal Person 49 (Hart 2009)
P J Fitzgerald, Salmond on Jurisprudence (12th ed., Sweet & Maxwell 1966)
Paul D Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 2010)
Peter Birks QC, English Private Law Volume 1 (OUP 2000)
Richard H. Fallon & Daniel J. Meltzer, "Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror," 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007)
Ronald Dworkin, <i>Taking Rights Seriously</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1977)
Saskia Stucki, "Towards a Theory of Legal Animal Rights: Simple and Fundamental Rights," 40(3) Oxford Journal of Legal Studies 533 (2020)
Sir Frederick Pollock, <i>A First Book in Jurisprudence</i> (Macmillan 1923)
Surrogate's Court Procedure Act (SCPA), Article 17-A

Te Awa Tupua Act (Whanganui River Claims Settlement), No. 7 (New Zealand 2017)	. 21
Te Urewera Act, No. 51 (New Zealand 2014)	. 21
Visa AJ Kurki, A Theory of Legal Personhood (OUP 2019)	. 20
Visa AJ Kurki, "Rights, Harming and Wronging: A Restatement of the Interest Theory" 38(3) Oxford Journal of Legal Studies 430 (2018)	. 16
Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, "Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions As Applied in Judicial Reasoning," 23 Yale L.J. 16	
(1913)	. 11
